1901 Oral Answers

is Rs. 450 up to 50 standard acres and Rs. 350 for the remaining standard acres.

Surt M. VALIULLA: May I know whether all the claims have been disposed of, or whether there are any claims still outstanding?

Sur1 MEHR CHAND KXKHANNA:
The number of claims under the land scheme is 5 lakhs, and we have paid compensation to round about 275,000 to 280,000 since the scheme’s implementation.

SHrt M. VALIULLA: The provisional payment was Rs. 350 per acre pending finalisation, and then more amount should have been given.

Sart MEHR CHAND KHANNA:
The position is not fully appreciated by my hon. friend. In Punjab and PEPSU we have got 70 lakh acres of land, and the land has been standardised. It is being given to displaced persons in lieu of compensation for the land left in West Pakistan. It is only in those cases where we cannot give land for land, cash compensation is paid.
Surt N. R, MALKANTI: Did the

Bakshi Tekchand Committee take into consideration the urgent representations made by Sindhi cultivators?

Surt MEHR CHAND KHANNA:

The scheme applies to everybody, whether they are Sindhis or non-Singdhis.

Surr N. R. MALKANI: My question was whether they took that into consideration or not.

Sart MEHR CHAND KHANNA:
The land is standardised according to a set formula, and the standardisation applies equally to Punjabis, Sindhis, Bahawalpuris, Baluchis and N.W.F.P. men.

ot T® gEa ;. # fafaeeT a ey
A AT AR FT T 6F aifera, e

[ RAJYA SABHA j

to Questions 1002

AFY FRAR & TATHIT TATT FRAIL

-~

% feed & fAd @ feegemm
% T g’

off A3X 97 @FAT C &, WY ET &
FTH! T 7 | $§-17 1@ % FAT & |

sit e ag™ : /Y fAdeT € fF
T afFETE F SAH 7 AN gU
FrRATAY w1 /Y ATy & ar W g
q FT IGT TEAAD & | T TF G
fofie oe fefafeeas faam &1
AT & 7

st 9gT AT @R o fEA e
#1 fefexfaras 541 & 1 afew Q3r a5
FIFAIT FT G &, FF FEGAIA
3T g F AN F T & ST whEEIH
g mg &1 afea famgar =g (95 5T
W® g g ar g maer fgear £
AT FEIFRAA FT q7 TI0T & 787
SEERA L
RULEs UNDER THE WORKING JOURNAL-

1sTS (CONDITIONS OF SERVICE) MIs~
CELLANEOUS PROVISIONS ACT

*163. Sur1 M. H. SAMUEL: Will
the Minister for LABOUR AND EmMPLOY-MENT be pleased to state whether the Rules under the Working Journalists (Conditions of Service) and Miscellaneous Provisions Act, 1955 have been finalized?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER Fror
LaBour (SHrRI ABID ALr): Yes. The Rules were published in the Gazette of India Extraordinary, dated the 27th May, 1957.

Surr M. H. SAMUEL: May I know why editors, correspondents, reporters, and news photographers of news agencies and newspapers have been excluded from the benefits mentioned in the Chapter with regard to hours of work?

SHrr ABID ALI: They are included for gratuity, holidays, leave etc. but with regard to working hours, there is a little change. The representatives of the news agencies have been excluded here but the intention is to include them.

Surr NAWAB SINGH CHAUHAN:
1 want to put a supplementary to question No. 163.
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*164. [For answer, vide cols. 1932-33
infra.]

DEVELOPMENT PLANS FOR PRAGA TOOLS
- CORPORATION

*165. DrR. RAGHUBIR SINH: Will the Minister for COMMERCE AND INDUS-TRY be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are considering any plans for developing the Praga Tools Corporation; and

(b) if so, what new machinery and machine tools are particularly proposed to be manufactured therein?

Tag MINISTER ror INDUSTRY
(Surr MANUBHAI SHAH): (a) Yes,
Sir.

(b) The Machine Tool Committee has recommended the following types of machine tools for manufacture by Praga Tools Corporation:—

Capstan Lathes (2%”), Turret Lathes (34””), Bench Drilling Machines, Pillar Drilling Machines

(1” and 1%”), Milling Machines (No. 1) and Bench Lathes.

This programme is under consideration.

Dr. RAGHUBIR SINH: May I know if this factory is not well-equipped for producing aero engines and if so, whether there is any proposal to undertake the manufacture of aero engines?

SHRT MANUBHAI SHAH: This is a machine tool factory and has nothing to do with aero engines. It is not fit for aero engines at all.
Surr KISHEN CHAND: 'May 1

know whether this factory had produced a motor car complete in all parts and whether they are taking up the manufacture of that?

Surr MANUBHAI SHAH: No. This factory, as I said, is essentially a machine tool factory now making only capstan lathes, drills and the like.
As I said, we are trying to make it diversified according to the programme which I just now narrated.

SHrr KISHEN CHAND: May I know whether in the exhibition held at Hyderabad a complete motor car was exhibited as produced by the Praga Tools Corporation?

Surt MANUBHAI SHAH: That is correct, but what used to happen in the past was that every factory tried to attempt far too many things like assembling of cars, motor-cycles, scooters, auto-cycles, bicycles ete.
This was one of the adventurous features of many of these concerns.
That is why none of them used to be economic, In the new rationalised policy we are trying to see that the diversified production which is germane and indigenous to the parti-

